

RESOLUTION 20-R-07

A Resolution Regarding the Abandonment of an Alley Located Off of Dorman Street in the City of Harrington

WHEREAS, Section 19 of the Charter of the City of Harrington grants the City Council of the City of Harrington the power and authority to close, vacate, or abandon existing or proposed streets or alleys or parts thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Harrington has determined that it is in the best interest of the residents of the City of Harrington to abandon the alley described below since it has not been maintained by the City and serves no useful purpose to the residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, Section 19.4 of the Charter requires that the City Council make a final determination by motion to proceed with or abandon the proposed closing, vacating, or abandoning of the existing or proposed streets or alleys or parts thereof after a public hearing on the matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council proposes the following described alley shall be abandoned by the City of Harrington:

Approximately 15' wide alley located on the east side of Dorman Street between Center Street and Liberty Street and extending eastward approximately 197.5'; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council will hold a public hearing at 6:30 p.m. on August 3, 2020 at Harrington City Hall to hear comments or objections on the proposed alley abandonment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that at least 21 days prior to the public hearing, this resolution shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City and posted in three public places in the City and notice shall be mailed to the owner(s) of record of the real estate abutting the above described alley.

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution was adopted by a majority of the City Council of Harrington on this 6th day of July 2020 contingent upon verification of the City's ownership of the alley.

Anthony R. Moyer, Mayor

Attest:

Kelly Blanchies, Clerk of Council